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Abstract

Objectives: In Korea, cancer is one of the most impor-
tant causes of death. Cancer patients have sought alter-
native methods, like complementary and alternative
medicine (CAM) together with Western medicine, to
treat cancer. Also, there are many kinds of providers of
CAM therapy, including providers of Korean oriental
medicine therapy. The purpose of this study is to iden-
tify the behaviors of Korean oriental medicine therapy
and CAM therapy providers who treat cancer patients
and to provide background knowledge for establishing
a new policy with the management and quality control
of CAM.

Methods: Structured and well organized questionnaires
were made, and 350 persons were surveyed concerning
the providers of CAM or Korean oriental medicine. The
questionnaires were collected and analyzed.

Results: The questionnaires (182) were collected. The
questionnaires identified a total of 73 known providers,
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such as medicinal professionals or other providers of
CAM suppliers, 35.6% of whom had had experience
with treating cancer patients (52.6% vs. 29.6%). The
treatment methods were a little different: alternative
therapy and nutritional therapy being preferred by me-
dicinal professionals and mind body modulation ther-
apy and alternative therapy being preferred by other
CAM providers. Four patients (7.4%) experienced side
effects, and 6 patients (12.5%) experienced legal prob-
lems. As the method for managing the therapy, CAM
providers, medicinal professionals, and other CAM
providers had different viewpoints. For example, some
CAM providers stated that both legislation and an offi-
cial education on CAM or a national examination were
needed as a first step to establish the provider’s qual-
ifications and that as a second step, a license test was
needed for quality control. To the contrary, medicinal
professionals stated that a license test was needed be-
fore legislation.

Conclusion: Adequate management and quality con-
trol of CAM providers is thought to involve both edu-
cation and legislation.

1. Introduction
According to the Korea national data on deaths in

2010, 73,145 patients died of cancer, and cancer was
the leading cause of death [1]. Over the past 10 years,
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the figures have been growing each year [2]. According to
the Korea national data in 2010, each year over 200,000
people were diagnosed with cancer, with a total of around
400,000 cancer patients [2]. Most cancer patients consid-
ered receiving conventional (Western) treatments, such
as surgery, radiation therapy, and immune therapy. How-
ever, the treatment rate for patients in the terminal stage
of cancer was low, and they were more likely to have side
effects and to psychologically reject cancer therapy; these
patients were more likely to seek complementary and al-
ternative medicine (CAM) therapies or traditional medi-
cine. The booming well-being environment even caused
many people to turn their eyes to CAM [3, 4]. Most can-
cer patients receive a combination of CAM and Western
medicine treatment. According to national research, 75%
of patients who undergo Western cancer treatments are
reported to have used CAM. Cancer patients also spend
2,020,000 KRW (1,808 USD), on average, for treatment,
and that cost constitutes 31.1% of medical payments, on
average [1].

Nowadays, interest in well-being and holistic lifestyles
has increased the interest in CAM, which seeks to improve
the quality of life in a broad context [5, 6]. CAM includes
vitamin therapy, diet therapy, diet method, massage, ac-
upuncture, aromatherapy, yoga, music therapy, and med-
itation, all of which are methods that can modulate the
body and the mind [7, 8]. Diet and nutrition therapy are
the most commonly used therapies when treating cancer
with CAM. In relation to nutrition therapy, the consump-
tion of health supplements is growing year by year because
patients with cancer and other disease, as well as healthy
people, are interested in health supplements.

Information on CAM can be obtained through the in-
ternet and many books. However, especially for CAM, its
content and standards are not clear, so the available infor-
mation is diverse. Under the current law, control of false
advertising and protection of consumers are limited by
legal constraints. The medical system changed in 2010 to
allow Western medicine departments (or clinics) to be es-
tablished in Oriental medicine hospitals and vice versa,
but Western medical doctors cannot prescribe Oriental
medicines and Oriental medical doctors cannot use diag-
nose or treat patients using Western devices, so the inter-
action between the two medical groups is very weak.

Many factors are involved in choosing the method for
treating and/or preventing disease. Therefore, the impor-
tance of CAM management should be stressed for many
reasons. Also, from now on, whenever the government
considers the management and quality control of provid-
ers of CAM or Oriental medicine to patients with cancer, it
should elicit background data.

2. Materials and Methods

Based on international and national data concerning the
providers of CAM, the management of CAM and the utili-
zation status of CAM for treating cancer patients, our team
designed a questionnaire named the “Survey on the Sup-
ply Pattern of Complementary and Alternative Medicine
for Cancer Patients” Also, we consulted with CAM experts

who participated in our workshop; then, we finished mak-
ing the questionnaire through a pilot survey given to a few
CAM providers in January 2008.

The questionnaire consisted of 38 questions. The survey-
ees needed to answer some questions by setting priori-
ties such as 1%, 2" and 3. The questionnaire contained 5
sections: CAM procedure for treating cancer patients (17
questions), standard operational protocol (or procedure)
and disputes/administrative dispositions during CAM
therapy (4 questions), qualification of CAM providers
(5 questions), management methods to control CAM (4
questions), and general characteristics of the surveyees (8
questions).

We searched the on-line homepage manager concerning
CAM in cases when the e-mail address or address could be
obtained, professors or staff members who teach CAM at
institutes or schools, students who graduated from or were
currently enrolled in CAM related departments in 2008,
medical doctors or Oriental medical doctors conducting
procedures of CAM on cancer patients, and members of
CAM related academic societies. About 350 surveyees
were selected. When the e-mail address could be obtained,
we sent questionnaires and an explanation three times in
February 2008. We visited educational institutes or schools
or sent postal mail to them during March and April 2008.
In spring seminars of CAM related academic societies, a
member of our team visited the seminar, explained the
survey and gave instructions on how to complete the ques-
tionnaire. To improve the completion rate, we used a few
gift incentives, like an USB.

The number of collected questionnaires was 182 papers
(completion rate: 52.0%). After examining all the ques-
tionnaires collected and excluding some because they
lacked data, we were left with 168 papers. The 168 survey-
ees included Oriental medical doctors, doctors and nurs-
es as medical professionals, acupuncturists, clinical art
therapists, alternative therapists, chiropractors, trainees
of traditional Chinese medicine, feet massage therapists,
laughter therapists, Qi gong therapists. We classified them
into two groups, medical professionals and other CAM
providers, and we analyzed the data for those two groups.
The number of medical professionals was 19 (11.3%), and
the number of other CAM providers was 65 (38.7%); other,
including those with missing data, numbered 84 (50.0%).
All statistical analyses, such as frequency analyses, chi-
squared tests, and analysis of variance (ANOVA), were
performed using SPSS 12.0 for Windows".

3. Results

There were not significant differences according to sex
and age. As the religious affiliation of the surveyees, most
identified with no religion (35.5%) or Christian (33.3%).
Most surveyees had a graduate or postgraduate education
(88.5%). Of the surveyees, 55.5% had careers of less than 5
years, and 27.8% had careers of more than 11 years (Table
1).

Overall, concerning the question about experience with
providing CAM to treat cancer patients, 35.6% of the sur-
veyees responded that they had had such experience. In



Journal of Pharmacopuncture 2015;18(1):027-035

029

http://www.journal.ac

Table 1 Socioeconomic characteristics of the surveyees

Table 2 Experience with CAM procedures for cancer patients

Characteristics N (%)
Sex
Male 92 57.9
Female 67 42.1
Age (years)
under 30 37 28.2
31-40 31 23.7
41 -50 43 32.8
over 50 20 158
Mean + SD 39.1+£12.6
Religion
Christian 52 33.3
Buddhism 20 12.8
Catholic 21 13.5
Others 8 5.1
No-Religion 55 35.3
Educational Level
Under 9 years 5 3.2
9 - 12 years 16 10.3
Graduate (14 - 16 years) 75 50.0
Postgraduate (over 16 years) 60 38.5
Clinic
Clinic 46 40.7
Non-clinic 67 59.3
Region
Seoul 37 24.3
Megalopolis 33 21.7
Others 82 54.0
Head of a Clinic or Employee
Head of a Clinic 36 379
Employee 59 62.1
Years of Experience
Under 5 years 60 55.5
6 - 10 years 18 16.7
Over 11 years 30 27.8
Mean + SD 8.3+8.8
Total 163 100.0

S.D., standard deviation. Anyone who did not answer was exclud-
ed.

detail, 52.6% of the medical professionals responded that
they had had such experience, as did 29.6% of the other
CAM providers (P = 0.128). CAM therapy was accounted
for 28.1% of the CAM methods, mind body modulation
method for 22.8% and nutritional therapy for 15.8%. In de-

Experience Medical Other CAM P-
p Professionals Providers value
N (%) N (%)
+ 10 52.6 16 29.6
0.128

= © 47.4 38 70.4

CAM, complementary and alternative medicine.

tail, the utilization rate of CAM by medical professionals
was higher than that by other CAM providers (42.1% vs.
12.3%, P=0.007). In particular, medical professionals used
nutritional therapy more than other CAM providers (36.8%
vs. 3.1%, P = 0.000). As medicine/biomedicine, the utiliza-
tion rate of medicine by medical professionals was higher
than it was by other CAM providers (15.8% vs. 1.5%, P =
0.035) (Tables 2, 3).

The kinds of cancers for which the patients received CAM
procedures were stomach cancer (25.0%), breast cancer
(22.7%) and liver cancer (22.7%) (Table 4). Cancer patients
mostly received CAM after Western medicine treatment
and to prevent recurrence (24.0%), at a terminal stage
(18.0%), as soon as being diagnosed as having cancer
(18.0%), and during Western medicine treatment (16.0%).
In general, most patient (54.9%) started to receive CAM
in a moderately severe stage of the cancer (Table 5). The
rate of treating cancer patients with CAM was 48.1%, and
side effects were encountered in 4 cases of CAM treatment
(7.4%), with 2 of the 4 patients having been previously in-
formed that CAM might have side effects. The effects of
CAM on cancer patients were regarded mostly as psycho-
logical stability (44.5%) and relief of chief complaints be-
sides pain (22.2%) (Table 6).

The pattern for providing CAM treatment to cancer pa-
tients was mostly a practitioner administrating CAM by
himself/herself and/or a practitioner supported by an
assistant (65.4%). As many as 50% to 80% of the cancer
patients simultaneously received CAM and Western med-
icine treatment (Table 7). The rate of consultations with
medical professionals was 66.7% (Table 8). Of the 54 sur-
veyees providing data, 64.8% kept procedure records (Ta-
ble 9). For medical professionals, 90.0% kept records, and
for other CAM providers, the rate was 52.9%.

The advertising method for CAM was introduction by
word of mouth (41.7%) and the internet (10.4%) (Table 10).
Of the 46 surveyees providing data on the standard opera-
tional procedure for CAM, 73.9% (34/46) had such proce-
dures, and those procedures were based on foreign books
and procedures (12/33, 36.4%), learning from teachers
(7/33, 21.2%), and individual inventions (9/33, 27.3%)
(Table 11). As the payment method for the procedure, for
12 of 44 cases (27.3%), the procedure was provided free of
charge, for 17 of 44 cases (38.6%), the payment was borne
totally by the patient, and for 11 of 44 cases (25.0%), the
procedure was free of charge, but the cost of materials was
paid by the patient (Table 12). After CAM treatment had
been provided, 6 of 48 patients (12.5%) experienced legal
problems, and 3 of 52 (5.8%) were involved in administra-
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Table 3 CAM method as a procedure for cancer patients

CAM Types Medical Professionals Other CAM Providers P-value
N (%) N (%)
Alternative Therapy 8 42.1 8 12.3 0.007
Energy Therapy 2 10.5 2 3.1 0.219
Exercise Therapy 1 5.3 1 1.5 0.403
Manual Therapy 2 10.5 3 4.6 0.316
Mind Body Modulation Therapy 2 10.5 11 16.9 0.723
Nutrition Therapy 7 36.8 2 3.1 0.000
Medicine/Biomedicine 3 15.8 1 1.5 0.035
Religion Therapy 1 53 3 4.6 1.000
Total 26 100.0 31 100.0 2.703

CAM, complementary and alternative medicine. All answers, even double answers, were included.

Table 4 Cancer types of the patients

Cancer Type N (%)
Stomach Cancer 11 25.0
Breast Cancer 10 22.7
Liver Cancer 10 22.7
Lung Cancer 4 9.1

Others 20.5
Total 44 100.0

tive dispositions (Table 13).

Of those surveyed, 65 out of 141 (46.1%) answered that
CAM providers should take a CAM course at an institute
(including college or university), 28 out of 141 (19.9%) an-
swered that CAM providers should take and pass an exam-
ination administered by the government, and 20 out of 141
(14.2%) answered that CAM providers should take a train-
ing course given by a national special community society
14.2% (Table 14). Medical professionals (medical doctors/
oriental medical doctors/nurses) answered that taking
and passing the examination was the most important fac-

Table 5 Time when the cancer patients received CAM and their conditions

Time/Conditions N (%)
Time
As Soon As Being Diagnosed 18.0
As Soon As Starting the Western Medicine Treatment 10.0
During the Western Medicine Treatment 8 16.0
After Western Medicine Treatment and to Prevent Recurrence 12 24.0
After Being Diagnosed with Metastasis 6.0
After Being Diagnosed with Recurrence 6.0
At the Terminal Stage (during Hospice) 18.0
Others 1 2.0
Total 50 100.0
Conditions
Mild Status (able to live a daily living) 11 21.6
Moderately Severe Status (hard to live a daily living) 28 54.9
Severe Status (hard to move) 15.7
Very Severe Status (unable to move) 7.8
Total 51 100.0

CAM, complementary and alternative medicine.
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Table 6 Results of procedures

Results of Procedures N (%)
Experience of Success
+ 26 48.1
- 28 51.9
Total 54 100.0
Side Effects
+ 4 7.4
- 50 92.6
Total 54 100.0
Clinical Changes of Cancer Patients through Procedures
Healing (size decreased or disappeared) 4 8.9
Relief of Chief Complaints besides Pain 10 22.2
Pain Relief 1 2.2
Psychological Stability 20 44,5
Immune System Improved 4 8.9
Lifespan Prolonged 11.1
Others 2.2
Total 45 100.0

Table 7 Pattern for providing CAM to cancer patients and for providing CAM combined with Western medicine treatment

Providing Patterns N (%)
Pattern for Providing CAM

Procedure by oneself 23 44.2

Procedure by oneself supported by an assistant 11 21.2

Procedure with other CAM providers 9 17.3

Procedure under the control of medical professionals 6 115

(like medical doctors or Oriental medical doctors)

Procedure with health professionals 1 1.9

(like pharmacists, physical therapists)

Others 2 3.8
Total 52 100.0
Pattern for Providing Combined Treatment

Mos.tl.y Western mgdicine treatment with CAM therapy as an 29 60.4

addition (ex: hospital treatment 80% + CAM 20%)

Half treatplent in the hospital, half CAM treatment 16 333

(ex: hospital treatment 50% + CAM 50%)

Patient’s desire, totally CAM (ex: CAM 100%) 3 6.3
Total 48 100.0

CAM, complementary and alternative medicine.

tor (6/19, 31.6%). On the contrary, other CAM providers
answered that education concerning CAM at an institute
was more important than taking and passing an examina-
tion (P = 0.045).

For the qualification method, 61 of the 139 (43.9%) sur-
veyees providing such data answered that legislation and

quality control by the national government to manage the
quality control of CAM providers were preferred, and 35
of the 139 (25.2%) preferred a national examination for
quality control (Table 15). Medical professionals were al-
most equally split among the options for quality control
except for related education at an Institute or Graduate
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Table 8 Consultation with medical professionals

Consultation N (%)
Consultation
+ 30 66.7
- 15 33.3
Total 45 100.0
Content of Consultation
I have treated patients referred from medical professionals 5 20.0
I have referred patients to medical professionals 20.0
I have consulted medical professionals about the
treatment methods and prognoses 12 18.0
Others 3 12.0
Sum 25 100.0

Table 9 Keeping a procedure record

Table 10 Advertising method

Keeping Procedure Record N (%) Methods N (%)
+ 35 64.8 From Mouth to Mouth 20 41.7
- 19 35.2 Leaflet (for advertising) 1 2.1
Total 54 100.0 Internet Homepage 5 10.4
Others 22 45.8
Total 48 100.0
Table 11 Standard operational procedure or protocol for CAM
Standard Operational Protocol N (%)
Standard Operational Protocol
+ 34 73.9
- 12 26.1
Total 46 100.0
How the Standard Operational Protocol Was Made
Learning from a Teacher 21.2
Invention by Oneself 27.3
Based on Foreign Books and Procedures 12 36.4
Joint Development by Community Society 3.0
Others 4 12.1
Total 33 100.0

CAM, complementary and alternative medicine.

school, which received no support. However, CAM provid-
ers mostly wanted legislation and national management
(33/62, 53.3%) and a national examination (18/62, 29.0%)
(P =0.002). For an effective method to manage CAM pro-
viders, 32.8% answered that legislation was needed and
25.0% answered that CAM qualifications/accreditation
were needed (Table 16).

4. Discussion

Western medicine and CAM, including home remedies,
are mainly used in Europe and America; thus, if one con-
siders how to control and manage that system, one must
think about which CAM remedies and/or treatments are
effective and beneficial. Korea, on the contrary, has three
kinds of medical systems: Oriental medicine, Western
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Table 12 Methods for payment of the procedure fee for patients
treated with CAM

Table 13 Legal problems for patients treated with CAM (medical
disputes included)

Payment Method N (%) Legal Problems N (%)
Free of Charge 12 27.3 Experienced Legal Problems
Paid totally by the patients + 6 12.5
B ybythep 17 38.6
0 - 42 87.5
Procedure wa}s free, but the Total 48 100.0
cost of materials 11 25.0 ) o )
was paid by the patients Experience Administrative
Dispositions
Others 4 9.1
+ 3 5.8
Total 44 100.0
- 49 94.2
CAM, complementary and alternative medicine.
Total 524 100.0
CAM, complementary and alternative medicine.
Table 14 Opinions on qualification method for CAM providers
: . Medical Other CAM
Qualification Total Professionals Providers P-value
N (%) N (%) N (%)
Majoring in CAM in Nationally
Certified Institute (college/ university) 65 46.0 3 15.8 30 48.4
Taking Training Courses in Community
Society on CAM 20 14.2 2 10.5 9 14.5
Clinical Practice (Training) about CAM 8 5.7 2 10.5 2 3.2 0.045
Taking and Passing an
Examination administered by 28 19.9 6 31.6 14 22.6
the Government
Others 20 14.2 6 31.6 7 11.3

CAM, complementary and alternative medicine.

medicine, and CAM, including home remedies; thus, Ko-
rea’s situation is somewhat confusing and difficult to man-
age. Koreans especially tend to depend on many home
remedies and medicines. Culturally, Koreans buy food and
supplements based on word of mouth from neighbors, so
they are apt to select CAM treatments, and the utilization
rate of CAM is very high.

The reasons we consider this problem and the need for a
new policy on CAM providers are as follows: First, medical
expenditure is growing in Korea, as well as in the United
States, so control policies should cut medical expendi-
tures. Second, Korea’s medical policy only focuses on the
national health insurance system. Third, the growing eco-
nomic power of the CAM market will allow more diversi-
ty in terms of health information, products and services.
Fourth, Western medicine treatments are mostly refunded
by the national health insurance system, so the treatment
fee is strictly controlled. On the other hand, CAM practi-
tioners, who are not be reimbursed by the national health
insurance system, can make money arbitrarily. Fifth, West-
ern medicine was developed based on modern science and

research and does not usually consider the connection be-
tween the body and the mind. Sixth, among CAM, Oriental
medicine and home remedies in Korea are rooted almost
in the same tradition and culture (cultural and emotional
band). Seventh, there is a problem concerning the health
information on CAM reported in mass media and wheth-
er it is trustworthy or not. Eighth, modern Western treat-
ments are very severe and have side effects, so people who
want to receive safer and non-invasive treatments with as
few side effects as possible seek CAM. Ninth, few data on
the side effects of CAM treatments exists, So consumers are
easily led to believe CAM treatments have no side effects,
so CAM providers are usually not subjected to lawsuits.
The government should pay attention to the differenc-
es between CAM and Oriental medicine that can lead to
many invasive treatments [9]. The government should in-
tervene and actively manage CAM and Oriental medicine.
On the other hand, as another method of management,
CAM, which is related to supplements with few side ef-
fects, could be self-regulated. But, if CAM related supple-
ments have toxic effects or many side effects, then atten-
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Table 15 Opinions on qualification method for CAM providers

Management Method Total Pr(l)\;[:s(;iif)arlllals %t?:‘;ggl:[ P-value
N (%) N (%) N (%)

Legislation and national control 61 43.9 4 23.6 33 53.3

Education and Training 18 12.9 3 17.6 3 4.8

National Examination 35 25.2 5 29.4 18 29.0 0.002

I({;f;:gﬁ;ltlicélé;:;t(lfl)nal Institute and 14 10.1 0 0.0 6 9.7

Others 11 7.9 5 29.4 2 3.2

CAM, complementary and alternative medicine.
Table 16 Prerequisite for effective management of CAM providers

Prerequisite for Effective Management N (%)

Partnership between CAM related Societies 7 5.0

Making Administrative Division for CAM Management 12 8.6

Qualification/Accreditation for CAM Providers 35 25.0

Legislation to govern CAM 46 32.8

Making Standards and Evaluation Standards for CAM 19 13.6

Public Relations on CAM 2.9

Making a Management and Evaluation Institute on CAM 4.3

Developing CAM Industries 1.4

Others 6.4

Total 140 100.0

CAM, complementary and alternative medicine.

tion must be given to those supplements, and guidelines
must be made in cooperation with the Korea Food and
Drug Administration (KFDA), the Association of Korean
Oriental Medicine (AKOM) and the Korean Medical Asso-
ciation (KMA). Analyzing these questionnaires, we found
that many surveyees wanted a governmental regulation
and management system for CAM providers.

In terms of a medical social study, the need for CAM is
increasing with the help of mass media and the internet
because CAM can make up for the shortcomings of West-
ern medicine and CAM can help people who want to treat
their diseases and maintain their health. Thus, in Korea,
an administrative department to govern CAM and develop
CAM policy to help promote health should be established,
and that department should have a long-term, concise
plan like the National Center of Complementary and Al-
ternative Medicine (NCCAM) in America does.

5. Conclusion

When cancer patients use CAM, the patients prefer nu-
tritional methods like food, supplements, and herb med-

icine. On the contrary, CAM providers prefer alternative
therapy, mind body intervention therapy, and nutritional
therapy. Procedures for treating cancer patients existed
more often with medical professionals than with other
CAM providers, and the medical professionals kept better
medical records. Medical professionals very often used
alternative therapy, nutritional therapy, and medicine/
biotherapy. Side effects were very few, only 4 cases in this
study (7.4%). Legal problems and administrative disposi-
tions were encountered in 12.5% and 5.8%, respectively, of
the cases. In terms of qualification or quality control, med-
ical professionals and other CAM providers have different
viewpoints. For example, some CAM providers claimed
that both legislation and official education on CAM or a
national examination is needed as a first step; then, a li-
cense test is needed for quality control. To the contrary,
medical professionals claimed that a license test is needed
as a first step, followed by legislation.
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